

# No. 23-721

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

Khalilah Suluki,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

*v.*

Credit One Bank, NA,

Defendant-Appellee,

Capital One Bank, NA, Comenity Capital  
Bank,

Defendants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

Hon. Sidney H. Stein, U.S. District Judge

Case No. 21-cv-1156

---

**Brief of *Amici Curiae***  
**Consumer Financial Protection Bureau**  
**and Federal Trade Commission**  
**in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant**

---

Anisha S. Dasgupta

*General Counsel*

Mariel Goetz

*Acting Director of Litigation*

Bradley Dax Grossman

*Attorney*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20580

(202) 326-2994

[bgrossman@ftc.gov](mailto:bgrossman@ftc.gov)

Seth Frotman

*General Counsel*

Steven Y. Bressler

*Deputy General Counsel*

Kristin Bateman

*Assistant General Counsel*

Ryan Cooper

*Senior Counsel*

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION  
BUREAU

1700 G Street NW

Washington, DC 20552

(202) 702-7541

[ryan.cooper@cfpb.gov](mailto:ryan.cooper@cfpb.gov)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
A. Consumer Credit Reporting .....	3
B. The Fair Credit Reporting Act .....	7
C. Facts.....	9
D. Procedural History.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The FCRA requires a furnisher to conduct an investigation to determine whether disputed information can be verified.....	15
II. A furnisher must delete any information that cannot be verified.....	21
III. The district court’s failure to recognize that Credit One was required to delete unverified information resulted in a flawed holding that Suluki could not show actual damages.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Felts v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 893 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	28
<i>Galper v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 802 F.3d 437 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>Hinkle v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 827 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackling v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , No. 15-cv-6148, 2019 WL 162743 (W.D.N.Y Jan. 10, 2019).....	26
<i>Johnson v. MBNA America Bank, NA</i> , 357 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2004).....	18, 27
<i>Okocha v. HSBC USA, N.A.</i> , No. 08-cv-8650, 2010 WL 5122614 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2010).....	26
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	7
<i>Westra v. Credit Control of Pinellas</i> , 409 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	1, 7
15 U.S.C. § 1681a .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681i.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681o .....	26
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2 .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681s.....	1, 2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	16

CFPB, *Annual Report of Credit and Consumer Reporting Complaints*  
 (Jan. 2022)..... 3

CFPB, *Annual Report of Credit and Consumer Reporting Complaints*  
 (Jan. 2023)..... 4, 6, 7

CFPB, *Consumer Response Annual Report* (Mar. 2021) ..... 6

CFPB, *Consumer Response Annual Report* (Mar. 2023)..... 6

CFPB, *Key Dimensions and Processes in the U.S. Credit Reporting System*  
 (Dec. 2012) ..... 3

Decision & Order, *Suluki v. Credit One Bank, NA*,  
 No. 21-cv-1156 (S.D.N.Y.)..... *passim*

Def.’s Resp. to Pl.’s Statement of Undisputed Facts, *Suluki v. Credit One*  
*Bank, NA*, No. 21-cv-1156 (S.D.N.Y.).....10

FTC, *40 years of Experience with the Fair Credit Reporting Act: An FTC*  
*Staff Report with Summary of Interpretations* (July 2011)..... 24

FTC, *Consumer Sentinel Network: Databook 2022* (Feb. 2023)..... 6

FTC, *Report to Congress Under Section 319 of the Fair and Accurate*  
*Credit Transactions Act of 2003* (2015).....4, 5

Liane Fiano, CFPB, *Common errors people find on their credit report—and*  
*how to get them fixed* (Feb. 5, 2019) ..... 5

Michael Lerner, *More Than One-Third of Consumers Found Errors in their*  
*Credit Reports, Investigation Finds*, Washington Post (July 14, 2021)... 5

S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969).....7

Syed Ejaz, *Consumer Reports, A Broken System: How the Credit*  
*Reporting System Fails Consumers and What to Do About It* (2021)..... 5
